

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC 933 Eloise Avenue South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Tel: 800-782-2506 Fax: 530-544-4811

VIA EMAIL AND HAND-DELIVERY

May 29, 2014

Revision to Advice Letter 34-E (U 933-E)

Edward Randolph, Director, Energy Division California Public Utilities Commission Energy Division, Tariff Unit 505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

Subject: Substitute Sheet – Liberty Utilities Advice Letter 34-E

In response to a request by Energy Division, Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC (U 933-E) ("Liberty Utilities") submits the following substitute sheet to the tariff sheet it submitted with Liberty Utilities Advice Letter 34-E. In Advice Letter 34-E, Liberty requested California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") approval to revise its tariffs to update the income eligibility for the California Alternate Rate for Energy ("CARE") Program and the Energy Savings Assistance Program ("ESAP"). The revised tariff sheet is enclosed as Attachment 1.

Proposed Changes

The clean version of Liberty Utilities Tariff Sheet No. 87 included as Attachment A to Advice Letter 34-E inadvertently contained a typographical error with regard to the Total Annual Gross Income limit for a household of 6 persons. The attached tariff sheet has the correct figure and is the same as the figure that was contained in the redlined version of Liberty Utilities Tariff Sheet No. 87 that was also included in Attachment A to Advice Letter 34-E.

Effective Date

Liberty Utilities continues to request that this Tier 1 advice filing become effective June 1, 2014.

Consistent with General Order 96-B, Sections 4.3 and 7.5.1, a copy of this letter and substitute sheet is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list.

If additional information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

/s/

Ken Wittman
Manager of Rates and Regulatory Affairs
Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC

Attachments

cc: Liberty Utilities General Order 96 –B Advice Letter Service List

Liberty Utilities (CalPeco Electric) LLC Advice Letter Filing Service List General Order 96-B, Section 4.3

VIA EMAIL

gbinge@ktminc.com emello@sppc.com epoole@adplaw.com cem@newsdata.com rmccann@umich.edu sheila@wma.org abb@eslawfirm.com cbk@eslawfirm.com bhodgeusa@yahoo.com chilen@nvenergy.com phanschen@mofo.com liddell@energyattorney.com tciardella@nvenergy.com jheckler@levincap.com cem@newsdata.com dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net abb@eslawfirm.com glw@eslawfirm.com clerk-recorder@sierracounty.ws brianmorris@countyofplumas.com plumascoco@gmail.com marshall@psln.com stephenhollabaugh@tdpud.org gross@portersimon.com mccluretahoe@yahoo.com catherine.mazzeo@swgas.com Theresa.Faegre@libertyutilities.com Ken. Wittman@libertyutilities.com SDG&ETariffs@semprautilities.com

AdviceTariffManager@sce.com edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov dlf@cpuc.ca.gov jrw@cpuc.ca.gov xjv@cpuc.ca.gov mmg@cpuc.ca.gov rmp@cpuc.ca.gov jaime.gannon@cpuc.ca.gov mas@cpuc.ca.gov jm3@cpuc.ca.gov Adam.Schultz@cpuc.ca.gov Jeannie.chang@cpuc.ca.gov txb@cpuc.ca.gov efr@cpuc.ca.gov joc@cpuc.ca.gov tlg@cpuc.ca.gov dao@cpuc.ca.gov lit@cpuc.ca.gov dlf@cpuc.ca.gov mmg@cpuc.ca.gov md2@cpuc.ca.gov tlg@cpuc.ca.gov kjl@cpuc.ca.gov Rob.Oglesby@energy.ca.gov stevegreenwald@dwt.com vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com judypau@dwt.com jeffreygray@dwt.com dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com patrickferguson@dwt.com

Attachment 1

SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA

4th **Revised**

CPUC Sheet No. 87

Canceling 3rd **Revised**

CPUC Sheet No. 87

SCHEDULE NO. CARE CARE DOMESTIC SERVICE (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

- 2. Baseline Quantities. (Continued)
 - (3)Life support devices means those devices which utilize mechanical or artificial means to sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function, or mechanical equipment which is relied upon for mobility both within and outside building. Life support devices or equipment include those listed in PUC Section 739.2.
 - D. Limitation. Space heating quantities shall be available only where a minimum of 80% of available living area is heated by permanently installed electric space heating equipment. Partial quantities will not be offered.
- 3. CARE Program. The California Alternate Rates for Energy ("CARE") is a program of assistance to low-income electric customers. The assistance is in the form of discounted rates that are listed above.
 - A. Eligibility for CARE. A household eligible for CARE is one in which the total annual gross income from all sources is not more than what is shown on the following table that is based on the number of persons living in the household. For the period of June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2015 the combined income of all persons from all sources, both taxable and non-taxable, shall be no more than:

Number of Persons Living in

Household	Total Annual Gross Income
1 or 2	\$31,460
3	39,580
4	47,700
5	55,820
6	63,940
7	72,060
8	80,180

For households with more than eight persons, add \$8,120 for each additional person. A person who is claimed as a dependent on another person's income tax return is not eligible for service under this rate schedule. Pursuant to CPUC 739.4, the above annual gross income levels are subject to revision subsequent to the Commission's establishment of new rates on or before May 1 of each year.

B. Application and Eligibility Declaration. An application and eligibility declaration on a form authorized by the Commission is required for each request for service under this rate schedule. Renewal of a Customer's eligibility declaration will be required on an annual basis.

(Continued)

	issued by			
Advice Letter No. 34-E	Michael R. Smart	Date Filed	May 9, 2014	
	Name		•	
Decision No.	President	Effective	June 1, 2014	
<u> </u>	Title			
		Resolution 1	No.	

(T)

(T)

(T)